sh
fl

o
w

TALGA RESOURCES LTD | PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY SUMMARY

17

Project Sensitivities

A financial sensitivity analysis was undertaken to evaluate the potential impact on the Vittangi
Graphite Project economics (from the base case pre-tax NPV8 of US$1,056 million) by varying the key
project parameters of capital costs, operating costs, AUD:USD exchange rate and price of Talnode-C.

The results of the analysis are shown in Figure 12. This chart highlights the Project’s higher sensitivity
to the US$ exchange rate and the Talnode-C price, while being less sensitive to capital and operating
costs.

Figure 12  Vittangi Graphite Project Sensitivities

A sensitivity analysis was also conducted on the base case pre-tax NPV of US$1,056 million for a range
of discount rates. The base case discount rate of 8% used in the PFS was considered prudent and
suitable taking into account the location of the Project and the discount rates used by peer graphite
companies around the world.

The results of the sensitivity analysis at a range of discount rates are shown in Table 7 below.

Table 7  Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

DISCOUNT RATE PRE-TAX NPV (US$M, REAL)

4.0% $1,761

6.0% $1,356

8.0% $1,056

10.0% $834

12.0% $664

0

400

800

1200

1600

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Talnode C Price Exchange Rate CapEx OpEx

U
S$

m
N

P
V

 (
af

te
r

ta
x)

TALGA RESOURCES LTD | PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY SUMMARY

18

Capital Costs

Total capital costs for Stage 1 and Stage 2 have been estimated at US$174M as detailed in Table 8.
These have been prepared on the basis of ± 25% and include contingencies of 20% of direct costs.

Table 8  PFS Capital Cost Estimate.

CAPITAL COST (US$M) STAGE 1 STAGE 2 TOTAL

Mine & Ore Processing
Mining & Crushing - $5.0 $5.0

Concentrator - $27.3 $27.3

Refinery Plant
Purification $10.8 $29.5 $40.3

Coating $3.2 $11.2 $14.4